

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

CITY OF GAYLORD, a Michigan  
Municipal Corporation,  
Plaintiff/Appellee,

Court of Appeals Docket No. 266954

Lower Court File No. 04-10967-CZ

v

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE**

MAPLE MANOR INVESTMENTS, LLC,  
A Michigan Limited Liability Company;  
THOMAS McHUGH and GLADYS McHUGH,  
Husband and wife; ERIC JENSEN; FRANK A.  
MOORE; THE BERNADETTE SEIDELL TRUST;  
MARK LaFOREST; HUFFMASTER ASSOCIATES,  
LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability company; THE  
FRANCESCO R. MAZZELLA TRUST DATED  
SEPTEMBER 22, 1990; THE YOLANDA MAZZELLA  
TRUST DATED SEPTEMBER 22, 1990; GERALD  
BEATTIE and SUE E. BEATTIE, husband and wife;  
LARRY K. MILLER and MARY E. MILLER, husband  
and wife; WILLIAM TOTTEN and LYNNEADAIR  
TOTTEN, husband and wife,  
Defendants/Appellants.

---

Steve R. DuBois P23769  
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee  
Kirkpatrick & DuBois PLC  
213 East Main, Second Floor  
Gaylord, MI 49735  
(989)732-2912

Eric D. Williams P33359  
Attorney for Amicus MML  
524 North State Street  
Big Rapids, MI 49307  
(231)796-8945

James F. Pagels P32242  
Attorney for Mazzella, Miller, and  
Totten, Defendants/Appellants  
PO Box 126  
Gaylord, MI 49734

Richard G. Bensinger P23906  
Attorney for Beattie  
308 W. Main, PO Box 1000  
Gaylord, MI 49734  
(989)732-7536

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 3

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION** ..... 5

**STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED** ..... 5

**I. DID THE CIRCUIT COURT ERR IN RULING THAT THE CITY OF GAYLORD'S ORDINANCE MANDATING CONNECTION TO AND USE OF THE MUNICIPAL WATER SYSTEM IS CONSTITUTIONAL?**..... 5

**II. DID THE CIRCUIT COURT ERR IN RULING THAT THE APPELLANTS/DEFENDANTS FAILED TO STATE A VALID DEFENSE TO THE CITY OF GAYLORD'S COMPLAINT?**..... 5

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 5

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT** ..... 6

**I. THE CITY OF GAYLORD'S ORDINANCE REQUIRING CONNECTION TO AND USE OF THE MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITY IS CONSTITUTIONAL.**..... 6

        Proper Exercise of Police Power ..... 7

        No Taking..... 21

        No Headlee Violation..... 23

        Cases From Other States ..... 29

**II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY DISPOSITION OF APPELLANTS' DEFENSES.** ..... 32

        Standard of Review..... 32

        Presumption of Constitutionality ..... 33

**CONCLUSION** ..... 37

**RELIEF** ..... 37

**APPENDIX**..... 39

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>1426 Woodward Ave Corp v Wolff</i> , 312 Mich 352; 20 NW2d 217 (1945) .....   | 33             |
| <i>Bedford Township v Bates</i> , 62 Mich App 715; 233 NW2d 706 (1975) .....   | 8, 14, 19      |
| <i>Bolt v City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich 152; 587 NW2d 264 (1999) .....  | 24, 25, 26, 29 |
| <i>Butcher v City of Detroit</i> , 131 Mich App 698; 347 NW2d 702 (1984) .....   | 15, 16, 22     |
| <i>Cady v City of Detroit</i> , 289 Mich 499; 286 NW 805 (1939) .....  | 16, 36         |
| <i>Carolene Products Co v Thomson</i> , 276 Mich 172; 267 NW 608 (1936) .....  | 21             |
| <i>City of Detroit v Walker</i> , 445 Mich 682; 520 NW2d 135 (1994) .....  | 16             |
| <i>City of Lansing v Edward Rose Realty</i> , 442 Mich 626; 502 NW2d 638 (1993) .....                                  | 21             |
| <i>City of Midway v Midway Nursing &amp; Convalescent Center</i> , 230 Ga 77; 195 SE2d 452 (1973)<br>.....             | 29, 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Computer Network Inc v AM General Corp</i> , 265 Mich App 309; 696 NW2d 49 (2005) .....                             | 35             |
| <i>Cruz v State Farm</i> , 466 Mich 588; 648 NW2d 591 (2002) .....   | 32             |
| <i>Eckstein v City of Lincoln</i> , 202 Neb 741; 277 NW2d 91 (1979) .....  | 32             |
| <i>Ennis v Stewart</i> , 247 Mont 355; 807 P2d 179 (1991) .....  | 29, 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Evans Products Co v Fry State Treasurer</i> , 307 Mich 506; 12 NW2d 448 (1943) .....                                | 33             |
| <i>Gora v City of Ferndale</i> , 456 Mich 704; 576 NW2d 141 (1998) .....   | 34             |
| <i>Graham v Kochville Twp</i> , 236 Mich App 141; 599 NW2d 793 (1999) .....  | 18, 19, 25, 26 |
| <i>Hutchinson v City of Valdosta</i> , 227 US 303; 33 SCt 290; 57 LEd 520 (1913) .....                                 | 30             |
| <i>In re Capuzzi Estate</i> , 470 Mich 399; 684 NW2d 677 (2004) .....  | 32             |
| <i>Jones v Board of Water Commissioners of Detroit</i> , 34 Mich 273 (1876) .....                                      | 27, 29         |
| <i>Mahaffey v Attorney General</i> , 222 Mich App 325; 564 NW2d 104 (1997) .....                                       | 6              |
| <i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999) .....  | 6              |
| <i>McDonald Pontiac v County of Saginaw</i> , 150 Mich App 52; 388 NW2d 301 (1986) .....                               | 21             |
| <i>Osborn v Charlevoix Circuit Judge</i> , 114 Mich 655; 72 NW 982 (1897) .....  | 33             |
| <i>People v Sell</i> , 310 Mich 305; 17 NW2d 193 (1945) .....  | 13, 14         |
| <i>Peterson Novelties Inc v City of Berkley</i> , 259 Mich App 1; 672 NW2d 351 (2003) .....                            | 17             |
| <i>Preston v Board of Water Comm'rs of the City of Detroit</i> , 117 Mich 589; 76 NW 92 (1898) ...                     | 28             |
| <i>Rental Property Owners Ass'n of Kent County v City of Grand Rapids</i> , 455 Mich 246;<br>566 NW2d 514 (1997) ..... | 15             |
| <i>Ripperger v City of Grand Rapids</i> , 338 Mich 682; 62 NW2d 585 (1954) .....                                       | 25, 28, 29     |
| <i>Sailors v Board of Ed of Kent County</i> , 387 US 105; 87 SCt 1549; 18 LEd2d 560 (1967) .....                       | 23             |
| <i>Shrader v Horton</i> , 471 FSupp 1236 (WDVa 1979); aff'd 626 F2d 1163; .....  | 30, 31         |
| <i>Smith v Kowalski</i> , 223 Mich App 610; 567 NW2d 463 (1997) .....  | 35             |
| <i>Studier v Michigan Public School Employees' Retirement Board</i> , 472 Mich 642; 690 NW2d<br>350 (2005) .....       | 32             |
| <i>Tally v City of Detroit</i> , 54 Mich App 328; 220 NW2d 778 (1974) .....  | 17, 18         |
| <i>Weber City Sanitation Commission v Craft</i> , 196 Va 1140; 87 SE2d 153 (1955) .....                                | 30, 31         |

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 7, § 22 ..... 9, 11  
Const 1963, art 7, § 24 ..... 9, 11, 16  
Const 1963, art 7, § 27 ..... 32  
Const 1963, art 9, § 31 ..... 23

**Statutes**

MCL 106.1 ..... 12  
MCL 106.3 ..... 12  
MCL 106.7 ..... 12  
MCL 117.4b ..... 9, 11  
MCL 117.4j(3) ..... 8  
MCL 123.114 ..... 12  
MCL 324.4301 ..... 11  
MCL 324.4303 ..... 12, 16  
MCL 333.12753 ..... 7

**Court Rules**

MCR 2.116 ..... 34, 36

**Rules of Evidence**

MRE 301 ..... 34
